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1. Overall Description:

CT4 noticed that SA4 sent LS (S4-161357) on MMCMH_Enh Progress with the number of CRs SA4 agreed at the SA4#91 meeting to CT3.

CT4 would like to inform SA4 that CT4 is responsible for the interface between the MRFC and the MRFP and thus should be informed about any requirement impacting the MRF.
CT4 has reviewed the CRs attached to LS (S4-161357) and would like to get clarifications on the following aspects.

S4-161336, Compact Concurrent Codec Capabilities SDP Usage for MMCMH CCCEx and Session Initiation
C.1:
A new SDP attribute "a=ccc_list" is introduced in TS 26.114, but there is no corresponding IANA registration.
C.2:
New SDP attribute "a=ccc_list" may contain an optional attribute field "level" used to specify the level of codec.
CT4 believes that this attribute field is not correctly defined since the meaning of the attribute field and the corresponding format depends on the codecs. I.e. for H.264 and H.265 the value of the "level" attribute field is equal to level_idc and level-id respectively, both expressed in hexadecimal format, and for the EVS there is a suggestion that the value of this field could be defined as 1, 2, 3 and 4 specifying NB, WB, SWB and FB, respectively.
In addition, the entire SDP MIME body has a common encoding and it makes no sense to define an encoding individually for parameters of an SDP attribute.
C.3:
New SDP attribute "a=ccc_list" may contain an optional attribute field "profile" used to specify the profile of the codec.
CT4 understands that this attribute field is currently specified for H.264 and H.265, and not for other codecs.
Can SA4 confirm?
C.4:
In addition, CT4 noticed that incorrect references are used for profile_idc, profile-id, level_idc and level-id parameters:

RFC 4867 [28] and RFC 4629 [29] instead of RFC 6184 [25] and RFC 7798 [120].
C.5:
In TS 26.114, subclause S.5.7.3 a new MIME body type "application/cccex" is introduced but this MIME body type is not defined and there is no corresponding IANA registration.
Subclause S.5.7.3 specifies:


"A new content type "cccex", is used to request the ccc_list attribute."
a. CT4 kindly asks SA4 to define new MIME body type "application/cccex" and to clarify how the ccc_list attribute shall be requested within the OPTIONS request.
CT4 assumes that the OPTIONS request shall contain the Accept header field with "application/cccex" MIME body type, as shown in example in table T.11.
b. CT4 assumes that the ccc_list attribute shall be included in the new MIME body type "cccex" and that the ccc_list attribute is identical to the new SDP attribute "a=ccc_list" defined in subclause S.5.7.2.
Can SA4 confirm?
c. CT4 assumes that new SDP attribute "a=ccc_list" will be provided in an SDP offer and an SDP answer per "m" line i.e. a separate "a=ccc_list" SDP attribute shall be provided for the audio and for the video media types. However, it is unclear to CT4 how the ccc_list attribute is used within the new "cccex" MIME body type.
CT4 kindly asks SA4 to clarify if the ccc_list attribute will be provided per media type in the "cccex" MIME body type?
d. CT4 assumes that in table T.12: "a=ccc_list:" is missing in front of:
"EVS:AMR-WB:AMR|ENC:1;1;1:DEC:3,1,1".
Can SA4 confirm?
e. CT4 assumes that SDP body with the new SDP attribute "a=ccc_list" shall not be used in the 2xx response to the OPTIONS request, although subclause S.5.7.3 specifies:
"SIP OPTIONS SDP examples are given in Clause T.3.4."
Can SA4 confirm?
S4-161352, Common Codec Identification and Usage
C.6:
New requirements in subclause S.5.1 related to the common and preferred codecs specifies that:

"The recommended approach by which the common and preferred codec information is exchanged between the MSMTSI MRF and the MSMTSI terminals is to use the order in which the codecs are listed in the SDP a=simulcast line, which lists simulcast streams in order of decreasing priority. The common codec should be listed first, assuming that the common codec simulcast stream is to be used as far as possible, to avoid transcoding."
CT4 assumes that only the first codec will be treated as a common codec although there could be more than one common codecs, e.g. AMR and AMR-WB.
Can SA4 confirm?

C.7:
CT4 kindly asks SA4 to clarify the meaning of "could choose to use" in the following statement from subclause S.5.1:
"The MSMTSI MRF could choose to use the common codecs provided by the conference initiator, and to additionally use preferred (or newer) codecs to improve conference quality or performance."
CT4 assumes that this statement should be treated as an additional MRF requirement and that the MRF when invites the UE to participate in the conference shall include in the SDP offer the common codecs and in addition may include the preferred codecs.
S4-161339, MSMTSI MRF handling with reduced m-lines and multi-codec switching

C.8:
TS 26.114 defines MSMTSI client, MSMTSI MRF and MSMTSI client in terminal.
a. CT4 assumes that "MSMTSI client" is used for requirements applicable for both MSMTSI MRF and MSMTSI client in terminal.
Can SA4 confirm?
b. However, in S4-161339, in the new subclause S.6.3 only MSMTSI client and MSMTSI MRF are used.
CT4 assumes that requirements specified in S.6.3 for the MSMTSI client are not applicable to the MSMTSI MRF i.e. they are only applicable to the MSMTSI client in terminal.
CT4 kindly asks SA4 to clarify which requirements in subclause S.6.3 currently specified for the MSMTSI client are applicable to the MSMTSI client in terminal and which are applicable to the MSMTSI MRF.


c. CT4 kindly asks SA4 to clarify the meaning of "support suspend, reuse, replace, and resume actions" from the following statement in subclause S.6.3:
"To reduce the size of the SDP offer when a conference includes a large number of participants, RTP-level selective forwarding by the MSMTSI MRF shall support suspend, reuse, replace, and resume actions."
In addition, CT4 would like to ask the following question unrelated to the attached CRs:

C.9:
CT4 understands that it is a typical use case that each conference participant receives a video (either thumbnail of at least for the current speaker main video) of each other conference participants, and the number of video streams that are to be negotiated thus depends on the number of expected conference participants.
CT4 would like to ask SA4 how the MSMTSI MRF and the MSMTSI clients can know the expected number of conference participants when negotiating media streams with each other.
2. Actions:

To SA4 group.

ACTION:
CT4 asks SA4 to answer CT4's questions and take the above information into account. CT4 asks to be informed of the further changes to TS 26.114 related to "Enhancements to Multi-stream Multiparty Conferencing Media Handling" work item.
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